

No. 22-1145

# In the Supreme Court of Texas

---

Dianne Hensley,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

State Commission on Judicial Conduct, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review from the  
Third Court of Appeals, Austin, Texas  
No. 03-21-00305-cv

---

## **BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY AND PROFESSORS THOMAS BERG AND DOUGLAS LAYCOCK IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Thomas C. Berg  
University of St. Thomas School of Law  
MSL 400  
1000 LaSalle Avenue  
Minneapolis, MN 55403  
651-962-4918  
[tcberg@stthomas.edu](mailto:tcberg@stthomas.edu)

Douglas Laycock  
*Counsel of Record*  
University of Virginia Law School  
2406 McBee Street  
Austin, TX 78723  
(512) 364-9473  
[dlaycock@virginia.edu](mailto:dlaycock@virginia.edu)  
Texas Bar No. 12065300

Steven T. McFarland  
Laura Nammo  
Center for Law & Religious Freedom  
Christian Legal Society  
8001 Braddock Rd., Suite 302  
Springfield, VA 22151  
[smcfarland@clsnet.org](mailto:smcfarland@clsnet.org)  
[laura@clsnet.org](mailto:laura@clsnet.org)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties, Amicus Curiae, and Counsel.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Argument.....	1
I. The Court Below Erred When It Failed to Apply the Texas RFRA to Exempt Judge Hensley from Discipline for Referring Same-Sex Couples to Other Officiants on the Basis of Religious Conscience.....	1
A. The Texas RFRA Expressly Applies Strictest Scrutiny to Government Actions that Substantially Burden the Religious Free Exercise of Any Person in Texas. ....	1
B. The Commission Triggered TRFRA Strict Scrutiny by Imposing a Substantial Burden on Judge Hensley’s Free Exercise of Religion.....	2
C. The Commission Lacks a Compelling Interest in Forcing Judge Hensley to Choose Between Her Conscience and an Important Ministerial, Non-Adjudicatory Function of Her Office. ....	4
II. The History of Free Exercise Exemptions and Their Essential Role Today Both Call for Vigorous Interpretation and Enforcement of TRFRA.....	5
A. Free Exercise Without Exemptions Did Not Work in the Eighteenth Century.....	5
B. Free Exercise Without Exemptions Does Not Work Today.....	13
C. Exemptions Best Reconcile the Key Principles of America’s Religious-Freedom Tradition. ....	17
Conclusion .....	21
Certificate of Service .....	22
Certificate of Compliance with Word Limitation.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barr v. City of Sinton</i> , 295 S.W.3d 287, 296 (Tex. 2009) .....	2, 3, 21
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13, 19
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	2
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	7, 8
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	17
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	18
<i>Tilton v. Marshall</i> , 925 SW 2d 672, 678 (Tex. 1996) .....	2
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	14
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	17
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	5, 18

## Constitution and Statutes

### United States Constitution

#### Amendment I

generally.....	17
Free Exercise Clause.....	13
Religion Clauses, generally .....	17

### Religious Freedom Restoration Act,

42 U.S.C. §2000bb et seq. ....	2, 3
--------------------------------	------

### Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons

Act, 42 U.S.C. §2000cc et seq.....	2, 3
------------------------------------	------

### Texas Religious Freedom Restoration Act,

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. §110.001 et. seq.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 20, 21
--	-----------------------

### Texas Code of Judicial Conduct,

Canon4A(1).....	4
-----------------	---

## Secondary Authorities

### Alan Abramowitz & Steven Webster, “*Negative Partisanship*”

<i>Explains Everything</i> , Politico (Sept./Oct. 2017), <a href="http://www.politico.com/magazine/story/2017/09/05/negative-partisanship-explains-everything-215534">http://www.politico.com/magazine/story/2017/09/05/negative-partisanship-explains-everything-215534</a> .....	14, 15
---	--------

### Alan I. Abramowitz & Steven Webster, *The Only Thing We*

<i>Have to Fear Is the Other Party</i> , Rasmussen Reports (June 4, 2015), <a href="http://www.rasmussenreports.com/public_content/political_commentary/commentary_by_alan_i_abramowitz/the_only_thing_we_have_to_fear_is_other_party">http://www.rasmussenreports.com/public_content/political_commentary/commentary_by_alan_i_abramowitz/the_only_thing_we_have_to_fear_is_other_party</a> .....	15
---	----

### Arlin M. Adams & Charles J. Emmerich, *A Heritage of Religious*

<i>Liberty</i> , 137 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1559 (1989) .....	9
---	---

### Thomas C. Berg, *Masterpiece Cakeshop: A Romer for Religious*

<i>Objectors?</i> , 2017-18 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 139 .....	15
--	----

### Thomas C. Berg, *Minority Religions and the Religion Clauses*,

82 Wash. U.L.Q. 919 (2004) .....	16
----------------------------------	----

Thomas C. Berg, <i>Religious Liberty in a Polarized Age</i> 119, (Eerdmans Publishing 2023).....	15, 16
Thomas E. Buckley, <i>Establishing Religious Freedom: Jefferson’s Statute in Virginia</i> (2013) .....	11
Thomas J. Curry, <i>The First Freedoms: Church and State in America to the Passage of the First Amendment</i> (1986).....	8, 9, 10
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Dissent and Disestablishment: The Church-State Settlement in the Early American Republic</i> , 2004 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1385 .....	6, 7, 18
Douglas Laycock, <i>Continuity and Change in the Threat to Religious Liberty: The Reformation Era and the Late Twentieth Century</i> , 80 Minn. L. Rev. 1047 (1996) .....	7, 8
Douglas Laycock, <i>Formal, Substantive, and Disaggregated Neutrality Toward Religion</i> , 39 DePaul L. Rev. 993 (1990).....	18, 19, 20
Douglas Laycock, <i>Regulatory Exemptions of Religious Behavior and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause</i> , 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1793 (2006) .....	8, 9, 10, 11
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty and the Culture Wars</i> , 2014 U. Ill. Rev. 839 .....	16
Douglas Laycock, <i>Sex, Atheism, and the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 88 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 407 (2011).....	15
Douglas Laycock, <i>Substantive Neutrality Revisited</i> , 110 W. Va. L. Rev. 51 (2007) .....	20
John Locke, <i>The Second Treatise of Civil Government and A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (J.W. Gough ed. 1948) (1689) .....	6
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785).....	7, 8

Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990) .....	6, 7, 8, 9, 11
Michael W. McConnell & Richard A. Posner, <i>An Economic Approach to Issues of Religious Freedom</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1989) .....	18
William G. McLoughlin, <i>New England Dissent 1630-1833</i> (1971).....	11
Brian Miller, <i>The Age of RFRA</i> , Forbes (Nov. 16, 2018), <a href="https://www.forbes.com/sites/briankmiller/2018/11/16/the-age-of-rfra/#3d9637e477ba">https://www.forbes.com/sites/briankmiller/2018/11/16/the-age-of-rfra/#3d9637e477ba</a> .....	16
Elisha Williams, <i>The Essential Rights and Liberties of Protestants</i> (1744) .....	6
